Public Document Pack

Date: 04/07/2016

Ask For: Emily Kennedy th t
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 ane

Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk district council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

12 JULY 2016

A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 12 July
2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillors: K Coleman-Cooke, Matterface and Crow-Brown

AGENDA
ltem Subject
No
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

"To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.’

3. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 1 - 24)

Declaration of Interests Form

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - YARROW
HOTEL RAMSGATE ROAD BROADSTAIRS

Licensing Sub-Committee — 12™ July 2016 at 10 a.m

Report Author Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Viking

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for a premises licence by the Yarrow Hotel in the light of two
public representations.

Recommendation(s):
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and None
Value for
Money

Legal There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of
the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal
of a licence or any of the conditions attached to it.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must pay proper attention to the applicant’s
rights under the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, which gives further
effect in the United Kingdom to the fundamental rights and freedoms
contained in the European Convention on Human Rights. The Licensing Sub-
Committee must have proper regard to the rights of the individual applicant
when making decisions that affect them. However, it also has to have regard
to the safety and protection of the public and therefore to ensure that the right
balance is found and think hard about how it can cause the least possible
harm to individuals, bearing in mind its duty to ensure the protection of the
public.

Corporate None.

Equalities Act | Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector
2010 & Public | Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to
Sector the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the
Equality Duty Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (i) advance equality of
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and
people who do not share it, and (iii) foster good relations between people
who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it.

Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation,
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership.

Page 1




1.0

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction and Background

Application has been made by East Kent College for a premises licence which
includes regulated entertainment, late night refreshment, and the supply of alcohol.

The Operating Schedule, showing the proposed licensable activities and hours are
appended at Annex 1. A map of the area showing the location of these premises is at
Annex 2.

General Points

Applicants for a premises licence are requir
[...]
made by the 24™ June.

Options

Grant the application with conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
accompanying the application and the conditions mentioned at paragraphs 2.2 and
2.5.

Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates.

Refuse the application.

Page 2



3.4  Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor. The
proposed designated premises supervisor is Shane Godwin.

3.5  Grant the application subject to different conditions in respect of different parts of the
premises or different licensable activities.

Contact Officer: Philip Bensted, Regulatory Services Manager, ext 7630
Reporting to: Penny Button, Head of Neighbourhood Services, ext 7425
Annex List

Annex 1 Operating Schedule

Annex 2 Map of the area

Annex 3 Public objections

Annex 4 Agreed conditions

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy

N/A

Corporate Consultation

Finance N/A

Legal N/A

Page 3




Page 4



Agenda Item 3
Annex 1

?ection 3o0f19
APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

[ Anindividual or individuals

A limited company

A partnership

An unincorporated association

A recognised club

OO 0Oo0Oa0o

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

X

A health service body

H

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act

O

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a requlated

U activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

[1 The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales

[[1 Other (for example a statutory corporation)

Section40of 19
NON INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS

Provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate give any registered number. In the case of a
partnership o

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Derek Crow-Brown (Chairman); Councillors K Coleman-
Cooke and Matterface 
 

  
494. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Matterface proposed, Councillor K. Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed that Councillor Crow-Brown be the Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
Councillor Crow-Brown in the Chair. 
 

495. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

496. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

497. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers:  Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 
  Mr Evans – Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
 
Applicant: Mr Godwin. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined his report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a premises licence at Yarrow Hotel, Ramsgate Road, 
Broadstairs. 
 
Mr Godwin addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked questions of Mr Godwin. 
 
Further to this discussion, the Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
That having heard from the Regulatory Services Manager and the applicant, to grant the 
application with conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule accompanying the 
application and agreed conditions mentioned at paragraph 2.2 and 2.5 of the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 10.25 am 
 
 


